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December 27, 2005

Letter 0055.L63
Alameda County

Mr. Amir Gholami JAN 1 6 2006

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Envir
Alameda, CA 94502 onmental Heaith

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
(NOVEMBER 14, 2005 SAMPLING EVENT) CERTIFICATION
Former Haber Oil Station
1401 Grand Ave.
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:
You will find enclosed one copy of the following report prepared by P&D Environmental, Inc,

. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report dated December 13, 2005
(document 0055.R25) for monitoring and sampling on November 15, 2003

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
above-mentioned report for the subject site is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510} 785-0565.

Sincerely,

Manmohan Chopr:

Enclosure

0055.1.63




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

55 Santa Clara Ave, Suite 240
Oaldand, CA 94610

(510) 658-6916 Alameda County

December 13, 2005 JAN 10 2006

Report 0055.R25
Mr, Manmohan Chopra Environmental Health
29211 Marshbrook Drive
Hayward, CA 94545

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
(NOVEMBER 14, 2005 SAMPLING EVENT)
Former Haber Oil Station
1401 Grand Avenue
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Chopra:

P&D Environmental, Inc. (P&D) is pleased to present this report documenting the results of the
most recent quarterly monitoring and sampling of the eight groundwater monitoring wells at or
near the subject site. This work was performed in accordance with P&D's proposal 022698.P1
dated February 26, 1998. All of the wells were monitored and sampled on November 14, 2005.
A Site Location Map (Figure 1) and Site Vicinity Map (Figure 2) are attached with this report.

BACKGROUND

The site is presently used as an active gasoline station. It is P&D's understanding that on April
" 24, 1991 Aegis Environmental, Inc. (Aegis) personnel drilled four soil borings, designated as B-1
through B-4, to a vertical depth of approximately 40 feet at the site. The locations of the borings
are shown on Figure 2. A total of nine soil samples collected from the boreholes were analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and
total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260; and for total lead by EPA Method 7420. TPH-G
concentrations ranged from below detection limit to 66 milligram per kilogram (mg/kg). Benzene
concentrations ranged from not detected to 0.94 mg/kg. Total lead concentrations ranged from
not detected to 3 mg/kg. Documentation of the subsurface investigation and results are presented
in a report prepared by Aegis titled, "Soil Boring Results Report," dated June 10, 1991.

it is P&D's understanding that on April 14, 1992 Aegis personnel returned to the site to drill three
slant borings, designated as BS through B7, to a total vertical depth of approximately 49 feet at
the site. The borings were drilled at an angle of approximately 26 to 28 degrees to collect
samples from beneath the underground storage tanks. The locations of the borings are shown on
Figure 2. A total of twenty-two soil samples were analyzed for TPH-G using EPA Method 5030,
and for BTEX using EPA Method 8240. In addition, one of the samples was analyzed for total
lead using EPA Method 7420, and several of the soil samples were analyzed for soluble lead using
the California Waste Extraction Test. TPH-G concentrations ranged from not detected to 4,000
mg/kg. Benzene, concentrations ranged from not detected to 11 mg/kg. Total lead was not
detected, and soluble lead concentrations ranged from not detected to 0.061 mgkg.
Documentation of the subsurface investigation and results are presented in a report prepared by
Aegis titled, "Initial Subsurface Investigation Results Report," dated June 22, 1992.
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It is P&D's understanding that between September 15 and 18, 1992 Aegis personnel returned to
the site to install five groundwater monitoring wells, designated as MW1 through MW5. The
wells were drilled to total depths of between 50 and 55 feet, and were constructed using four-inch
diameter PVC pipe. Wells MW1 and MW2 were constructed with perforated casing between the
depths of approximately 15 and 55 feet. Wells MW3, MW4 and MW5 were constructed with
perforated casing between the depths of approximately 35 and 55 feet. Groundwater was
reported as first encountered at a depth of 42 feet. The well locations are shown in Figure 2.

A total of thirty-one soil samples were analyzed for TPH-G using EPA Method 5030/8015; and
for BTEX using EPA Method 8020. In addition, three soil samples containing TPH-G were
analyzed for total metals concentrations of cadmium, chromium, lead, and zinc using EPA
Method 6010 and 7421, One soil sample was collected from each borehole from below the air-
water interface and analyzed for petrophysical properties, including saturated permeability and
grain size distribution.

TPH-G concentrations ranged from not detected to 39 mg/kg. Benzene concentrations ranged
from not detected to 0.27 mg/kg. The total metals concentrations were all less than 10 times their
respective STLC values. The subsurface materials encountered in the borings indicate that soil
types vary across the site, but generally consist of silty clay, silt, clayey silt and sandy silt from the
surface to a depth of between 30 and 35 feet. Below the depth of 30 to 35 feet, layers of sand
and sandy silt were reported to have been encountered.

It is P&D's understanding that on September 29, 1992 Aegis personnel collected groundwater
samples from wells MW1, MW2, MW4 and MWS5 at the site. A sample was not collected from
well MW3 due to the reported presence of 0.02 feet of floating hydrocarbons. The measured
depth to water ranged from approximately 41.5 to 44.5 feet. The samples were analyzed for
TPH-G using EPA Method 5030/8015; and for BTEX using EPA Method 8020. TPH-G
concentrations ranged from 0.06 to 20 mg/L, and benzene concentrations ranged from 0.16 to 10
mg/L. Based upon the water level measurements in the wells, the groundwater flow direction was
reported to be to the northwest. The water level measurements are summarized in Table 1. The
analytical results are summarized in Table 2.

It is P&D's understanding that on October 7, 1992 Aegis personnel performed rising head slug
tests wells MW1, MW?2, and MW4 1o estimate the saturated hydraulic conductivity at the site. In
addition, two short-term soil vapor extraction tests were performed on wells MW and MW2.
Wells MW3, MW4, and MW5 were used as vacuum influence monitoring points. Documentation
of the monitoring well groundwater sample collection, slug test and vapor extraction tests are
presented in a report prepared by Aegis titled, "Problem Assessment Report,” dated December
16, 1992.

On February 18, 1994 P&D personnel monitored the five groundwater monitoring wells at the
site for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen. The depth to water was
measured using an electric water level indicator, and the presence of free product and sheen was
evaluated using a transparent bailer. The measured depth to water in the wells ranged from
approximately 39.8 to 42.9 feet. No evidence of free product or sheen was detected in any of the
wells. Based on the measured depth to water in the wells, the groundwater flow direction was
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calculated to be to the north with a gradient of 0.054. In a letter dated October 19, 1995 Mr.
Scott Seery of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) requested
that all of the onsite and offsite wells be monitored and sampled for the quarterly monitoring and
sampling program. The measured depth to water in the wells is presented in Table 1.

On June 15 and 16, 1995 P&D installed three offsite monitoring wells, designated as MW6
through MWS. The locations of the wells are shown on Figure 2. Documentation of the well
installation and sample results is presented in P&D's report 0055 R5 dated August 23, 1995.

The underground storage tanks at the subject site were replaced in the first half of 1957.
Following removal of the tanks, excavation of soil was performed in the area surrounding well
MW1. As a result of the excavation activities, the elevation at the top of well MW1 was altered.
The present elevation for the top of well MW1 is unknown.

In January 2003 Ms. Eva Chu of the ACDEH requested that the wells be analyzed for fuel
oxygenates using EPA Method 8260. In a letter dated June 20, 2003 Ms. Chu requested that the
analysis be continued.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

On November 14, 2005 all eight of the wells in the groundwater monitoring network for the site
were monitored, purged, and sampled by P&D personnel. The wells were monitored for depth to
water and the presence of free product or sheen. Depth to water was measured to the nearest
0.01 foot using an electric water level indicator. The presence of sheen was evaluated using a
transparent bailer. No free product or sheen was observed in any of the wells. Depth to water
level measurements and monitoring well groundwater surface elevations are presented in Table 1.

Prior to sampling, the wells were purged of a minimum of three casing volumes of water. Strong
to moderate petroleum hydrocarbon odors were detected in purge water from wells MW2
through MW4. During purging operations, the field parameters of electrical conductivity,
temperature and pH were monitored. Once the field parameters were observed to stabilize, and a
minimum of three casing volumes had been purged, water samples were collected using a clean
Teflon bailer. The water samples were transferred to 40-milliliter glass Volatile Organic Analysis
(VOA) vials, which were sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps. The VOA vials were overturned
and tapped to ensure that no air bubbles were present.

The VOA vials were then transferred to a cooler with ice, and later were transported to
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pacheco, California. McCampbell Analytical, Inc. is a State-
certified hazardous waste testing laboratory. Chain of custody documentation accompanied the
samples to the laboratory. Records of the field parameters measured during well purging are
attached with this report.

GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The subsurface materials encountered in the borings drilled by Aegis indicate that soil types vary
across the site, but generally consist of silty clay, silt, clayey silt, and sandy silt from the surface to
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a depth of between 30 and 35 feet. Below the depth of 30 to 35 feet, layers of sand and sandy silt
were reported to have been encountered. Groundwater has historically been encountered at the
site at depths ranging from approximately 40 to 45 feet below grade.

Based upon the regional groundwater flow direction identified by Woodward-Clyde Consultants
in a report titled, "Hydrogeology of Central San Ieandro and Remedial Investigation of Regional
Groundwater Contamination - San Leandro Plume - San Leandro, California ~ Volume ["
prepared for the California Environmental Protection Agency and dated December 29, 1993 the
regional groundwater flow direction to the west of the site appears to be to the southwest.
However, based upon the measured depth to water in the five wells at the site on September 29,
1992 Aegis identified a northwesterly groundwater flow direction. Based upon water level
measurements collected by P&D from the five wells at the site on February 18, July 5, and
October 12, 1994, February 1, and May 4, 1995 the groundwater flow direction at the site was
calculated to be to the north, towards San Leandro Creek. Based upon water level measurements
collected in wells MW1 through MWS by P&D personnel on June 23 and December 19, 1995,
March 28 and June 21, 1996 the groundwater flow direction was calculated to be to the
northwest.

Since the previous quarterly monitoring on August 31, 2005, groundwater elevations have
decreased in all of the wells by amounts ranging from 0.32 to 0.50 feet, except n well MW1,
where the elevation increased by 0.50 feet. Based on the measured water levels in the wells, the
groundwater flow direction on November 14, 2005 was to the northwest with a gradient of 0.055.

The northwesterly groundwater flow direction has remained relatively unchanged and the gradient
has increased from 0.050 since the previous water level measurements on August 31, 2005. The
groundwater monitoring data are presented in Table 1. The groundwater flow direction at the site
on November 14, 2005 is shown on Figure 2.

LABORATORY RESULTS

All of the groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells were analyzed for TPH-G
using Modified EPA Method 8015C and for Volatile Organic Compounds {VOCs), including fuel
oxygenates and lead scavengers using EPA Method 8260B in accordance with a request from Ms.
Eva Chu of the ACDEH.

The laboratory analytical results for the groundwater samples from wells MW2, MW3 and MW4
show that TPH-G was detected at concentrations of 42, 0.21, and 0.13 mg/L, respectively. TPH-
G was not detected in any of the other wells. MTBE was detected in wells MW1, MW2, MW3,
MW4, MW5 and MW6 at concentrations of 0.049, 2, 1.5, 1.7, 0.00051, and 0.00073 mg/L,
respectively. MTBE was not detected in wells MW7 and MW8.

BTEX compounds were not detected in any of the wells with the exception of well MW2 where

concentrations ranged from 1.5 to 6.3 mg/L. No fuel oxygenates of lead scavengers other than
MTBE were detected in any of the groundwater samples.
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In well MW2, isopropylbenzene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, naphthalene, n-propyl benzene, and
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene were detected at concentrations of 0.051, 1.1, 0.29, 0.13 and 022 mg/L,
respectively. None of these compounds were detected in any of the other wells. Chloroform was
detected in wells MWS, MW6, MW7 and MW8 at concentrations of 0,00063, 0.00067, 0.00082
and 0.00094 mg/L, respectively. Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in wells MW7 and MW3
at concentrations of 0.0005 and 0.0068 mg/L, respectively. Chloroform and PCE were not
detected in any of the other wells.

Since the previous sampling event on August 31, 2005, TPH-G concentrations have increased in
well MWA4, decreased in wells MW2 and MW3, and remained not detected in the remaining wells.
MTBE concentrations have decreased in wells MW1, MW2 and MW3, MWS5 and MW6,
increased in well MW4, and remained not detected in wells MW7 and MW8. The benzene
concentration decreased in well MW?2 and remained not detected in all other wells.

The laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical
report and chain of custody documentation are attached with this report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the depth to water measurements on November 14, 2005 for monitoring wells MW4,
MW6, MW7, and MW3, the groundwater flow direction at the subject site has remained
northwesterly and the gradient has increased since the previous monitoring and sampling event on
August 31, 2005.

Since the previous sampling event, TPH-G concentrations have decreased in wells MW2 and
MWS3, increased in well MW4, and remained not detected in the remaining wells, MTBE
concentrations have decreased in wells MW1, MW2, MW3, MWS5 and MW6, increased in well
MW4, and remained not detected in the remaining wells. The benzene concentration decreased in
well MW2 and remained not detected in all other wells. No fuel oxygenates or lead scavengers
other than MTBE were detected in any of the groundwater samples.

The near-detection limit concentrations of halogenated volatile organic compounds detected in
wells MWS through MW8 are consistent with historic results detected in these wells and are
interpreted to be associated with sources not related to the subject site.

Based on the sample results P&D recommends that the quarterly groundwater monitoring and
sampling program be continued.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be forwarded to Mr. Amir Gholami at the ACDEH.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of Mr. Manmohan Chopra. The content and
conclusions provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information collected during our
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investigation, which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with the
site owner, regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public
documents; subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based on said information at the
time of preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations presented
herein are considered to be representative of the area of investigation, however, geological
conditions may vary between borings and pits and may not necessarily apply to the general site as
a whole. If future subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the
newly revealed conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This teport is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility
of the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of
care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a
similar nature. P&D is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided
by other individuals or entities, which is used in this report. This report presents our professional
judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data
based upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made.
The conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision
if future regulatory changes occur.

Page 6 of 7 P & D ENVIRONMENTAL




December 13, 2005
Report 0055 R25

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-6916.
Sincerely,

P&D Environmental, Inc.

N2 m, Wiy
Paul H. King

President

Professional Geologist #5901
Expires: 12/31/05

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Site Location Map (Figure 1)
Site Vicinity Map (Figure 2)
Field Parameter Forms
Laboratory Analytical Reports
Chain of Custody Documentation

PHK /efo
0055.R25
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing  Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored Elevation (ft..y  Water (ft.) Elevation {ft.)
MW1 11/14/05 Not Available  39.77 Not Available
8/31/05 Not Available 3927 Not Available
6/22/05 Not Available 3791 Not Available
2/09/05 Not Available 38.02 Noi Available
8/31/04 Not Available  40.35 Not Available
6/03/04 Not Available  39.59 Not Available
2/20/04 Not Available 3843 Mot Available
11/25/03 Not Available  40.00 Not Available
7/15/03 Not Available  39.60 Not Available
4/16/03 Not Available  38.91 Not Available
1/20/03 Not Available 3821 Net Available
2/16/99 Not Available  34.58 Not Available
1/25/98 Not Available  33.70 Not Available
7/14/97 Not Available 3945 Not Available
3/11/97 87.98%+ 36.90 51.08
6/21/96 38.56 49 .42
3/28/96 37.10 50.88
12/19/95 40.16 4782
6/23/95 38.54 49 .44
5/04/95 87.96++ 37.65 5(0.33
2/01/95 38.46 4952
10/12/94 42.01 45.97
7/05/94 41.36 46,62
2/18/94 41.02 46,96
9/29/92 42.77 4521
NOTES:
Elevations are in feet above Mean Sea Level.
ft. = Feet.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1993.
++ = Indicates survey data provided by Aegis Environmental
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TABLE 1 (Continued)
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing  Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored Elevation (ft.)  Water (ft.) Elevation (ft.)
MW2 11/14/05 86.61+ 38.50 4811
8/31/05 38.00 48 61
6/22/05 36.76 49 85
2/10/05 37.15 49406
8/31/04 39.07 47.54
6/03/04 38.32 48.29
2/20/04 37.27 4934
11/25/03 38.68 47.93
7/15/03 3815 48.46
4/16/03 37.50 49.11
1/20/03 37.04 49.57
2/16/99 33.51 53.10
1/25/98 32.80 53.81
7714197 3846 48.15
3/11/97 3571 50.90
6/21/96 37.30 4931
3/28/96 35.97 50.64
12/19/95 38.80 4781
6/23/95 3740 4921
5/04/95 86.60++ 36.54 5007
2/01/95 37.27 4934
10/12/94 40.77 4584
7/05/94 40.13 46.48
2/18/94 39.81 46,80
9/29/92 41.55 45.06
NOTES:
Elevations are in feet above Mean Sea Level.
ft. = Feet.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1995.
++ = Indicates survey data provided by Aegis Envirommental
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TABLE 1 (Continued)

WELL MONITORING DATA

Wetl Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table

No. Monitored Elevation (ft.) Water (ft.) Elevation (ft.)

MW3 11/14/05 §7.48+ 41.51 45.97
8/31/05 41.12 46.36
6/22/05 39.78 47.70
2/10/05 40,11 47.37
8/31/04 42.03 4545
6/03/04 41.34 46.14
2/20/04 40.23 47.25
11/25/03 41.70 45,78
7/15/03 4134 46,14
4/16/03 40,60 46.88
1/20/03 39.81 47.67
2/16/99 3491 52.57
1/25/98 33.91 53.57
7/14/97 40.61 46.87
3/11/97 38.71 48.77
6/21/96 40.61 46.87
3/28/96 38.75 48.73
12/19/95 42,20 4528
6/23/95 40.65 46.83
5/04/95 87.50++ 39.61 47.87
2/01/95 40.13 4735
10/12/94 43,92 43.56
7/05/94 43.32 44.16
2/18/94 43.09 44.39
9/29/92 44.60 42 88*

NOTES:

Elevations are in feet above Mean Sea Level.

ft. = Feet.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1995,
++ = Indicates survey data provided by Aegis Environmental, Inc.
#* = Indicates depth to water measurements prior to groundwater monitoring well development.
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TABLE 1 (Continued)

WELL MONITORING DATA

Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table

No. Monitored Elevaiion (ft.) Water (fi.) Elevation (ft.)

MW4 11/14/05 8621+ 3826 4795
8/31/05 37.81 48.40
6/22/05 36.54 49.67
2/10/05 36.99 4922
8/31/04 38.68 47.53
6/03/04 38.01 48.20
2/20/04 36.91 4930
11/25/03 38.43 4778
7/15/03 38.04 48.17
4/16/03 37.32 48 89
1/20/03 36.70 49,51
2/16/99 33.43 52.78
1/25/98 32.96 53.25
7/14/97 38.10 48.11
3/11/97 33.24 52.97
6/21/96 37.12 49.09
3/28/96 35.00 51.21
12/19/95 38.45 47.76
6/23/95 37.40 48.81
5/04/95 86.20++ 36.33 4988
2/01/95 36.96 4925
10/12/94 40.48 45.73
7/05/94 39.69 46.52
2/18/94 39.36 46.85
9/29/92 44.29 41.92

NOTES:

Elevations are in feet above Mean Sea Level,

fi. = Feet.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1995.
++ = Indicates survey data provided by Aegis Environmental, Inc.
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TABLE 1 (Continued})
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Waler Table
No. Monitored Elevation (ft.) Water (ft.) Elevation (ft.)
MWS5 11/14/05 8910+ 41.11 47.99
$/31/05 40.68 48.42
6/22/05 39.28 49.82
2/09/05 3949 49.61
8/31/04 41.75 47.35
603104 40,95 48.13
2/20/04 39.69 49 41
11/25/03 4]1.41 47.69
7/15/03 41.06 43.04
4/16/03 39.92 4918
1/20/03 39.50 49.60
2/16/99 35.08 54.02
1/25/98 34.08 55.02
714197 41.20 47.90
3/11/97 38.02 51.08
6/21/96 406.03 49.07
3/28/96 38.30 50.80
12/19/95 41.79 4731
6/23/95 39.87 49.23
5/04/95 89.06++ 38.94 50,16
2/01/95 39.94 49.16
10/12/94 43,81 45.29
7/05/94 43.08 46.02
2/18/94 42 .88 46.22
9/29/92 44.53 44.57
NOTES:
Flevations are in feet above Mean Sea Level.
ft. = Fect,

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1995.
++ = Indicates survey data provided by Aegis Environmental. Inc.
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TABLE 1 (Continued)

WELL MONITORING DATA

Wwell Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table

No. Monitored Elevation (it.) Water (fi.) Elevation (ft.)

MW6 11/14/05 84.02+ 3883 45.19
8/31/05 38.51 4551
6/22/05 37.30 46.72
2/09/05 37.51) 46.51
8/31/04 3927 44.75
6/03/04 38.64 4538
2/20/04 37.61 46.41
11/25/03 38.97 45.05
7/15/03 3861 4541
4/16/03 38.00 46.02
1/20/03 37.21 46.81
2/16/9% 32.82 51.20
1/25/98 31.64 52.38
7/14/97 39.04 44.98
3/11/97 36.32 47.70
6/21/96 38.00 46,02
3/28/96 36.18 47.84
12/19/95 39.25 44.77
6/23/95 38.17 4585
6/21/95%* 38.11 45.91

NOTES:

Elevations are in feet above Mean Sea Level.

ft. = Feet.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1995.
++ = Indicates survey data provided by Aegis Environmental, Inc.
#* = Indicates depth to water measurcments prior to groundwater monitoring well development,
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TABLE 1 {Continued)
WELL MONITORING DATA

Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table

No. Monitored Elevation (ft.) Water (ft.) Elevation (ft.)

MW7 11/14/05 87.11+ 4148 45,93
8/31/05 41.16 4595
6/22/03 3985 47.26
2/09/05 40.03 47.08
8/31/04 41,94 45.17
6/03/04 41,33 45.78
2/20/04 40.21 46.90
11/25/03 41.68 4543
T/15/03 41.30 45.81
4/16/03 40,63 46,48
1/20/03 3977 47.34
2/16/99 34.59 52.52
1/25/98 33.47 53.64
7/14/97 41.97 45,14
3/11/97 38.96 48.15
6/21/96 40.80 46.31
3/28/96 38.94 48.17
12/19/95 42.26 44 85
6/23/95 41.00 46.11
6/21/95%* 40.30 46.81

NOTES:

Elevations are in fect above Mean Sca Level.

ft. = Feet.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1995
#* = Indicates depth to water measurements prior to groundwaltcr monitoring well development
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TABLE 1 (Continued)
WELL MONITORING DATA

Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table

No. Monitored Elevation {ft.) Water (ft.) Elevation (fi.)

MWS 11/14/05 89.70+ 40.40 49.30
8/31/05 3995 49.75
6/22/05 3843 51.27
2/09/05 3893 50.77
8/31/04 41.19 48.51
6/03/04 40.36 49.34
2/20/04 39.15 50.55
11/25/03 40.92 48.78
7/15/03 40,50 4920
4/16/03 39.52 50.18
1/20/03 38.94 50.76
2/16/99 33.92 5578
1/25/98 32.73 56.97
7/14/97 39.98 4972
3/11/97 36.74 52.96
6/21/96 38.69 51.01
3/28/96 36.98 52.72
12/19/95 40.35 49.35
6/23/95 38.36 51.34
6/21/95%% 38.20 31.50

NOTES:

Elevations are in Tect above Mean Sea Level.

Ft. = Feet.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1995.
** = [ndicates depth to water measurements prior to groundwater monitoring well development.
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December 13, 2005

) Report 0055.R25
TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(MW1)

Date TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other VOCs
benzene Kylenes by EPA 8260

11714405 ND<0.05 0.045 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0003 ND<(}.0005 NID<0.0005
08/31/05  ND<0.05 014 ND<0.0025 ND<0.0025 ND<0.0025 ND<0.0025 ND
06/22/05  ND<0.05 032 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<(.005 ND
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methy! Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L.), unless otherwise specified.
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Report 0055 R25
TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW 1 Continued)
Date TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethy!- Total Other VOCs
benzene Xylenes by EPA 8260

02/09/05  0.13 0.79 ND=<0.01 ND-0.01 ND<0.01 ND<0.01 ND

08/31/04 ND<0.05 0031 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND

06/03/04  0.059 0.13 ND<0.0025 ND<0.0025 ND<0.0025 ND< ND

0.0025

02/20/04 0.22 0.18 0.0085 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 0.0098 ND

11/25/03 0.140 0.032 0.0025 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND

07/15/03 0.060 0.053 N[-0.001 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND<0Q.031  ND, except
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) =
0.012

04117/03 0052 0.056 0.0011 ND<0.001  ND<0.00i  ND<0.001  ND,except
t-Butyl Alcohot (TBA)=
0.013

01/20/03 017 0.085 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<(.005 ND

02/17/99  0.97 0.29 0.067 0.12 0.0093 0.058 --

01/25/98  0.30 ND<0.014 (.021 0.00073 0.0076 0.0010 -

07/14/97  0.20 0.035 0.020 (.0055 0.0012 0.0023 -

03/11/97 0.60 0.014 0.053 0.00095 0.003 0.0015 -

06/21/96 14 0.019 0.30 0.0087 0.033 0.0098 -

03/28/96 1.3 0.022 0.32 0.0023 0.034 0.0046 -

12/19/95  0.50 0.0081] 0.087 (.0015 0.011 0.0035 -

06/23/95 Not Sampled

05/4/95 2.4 -- 0.67 0.0028 0.076 0.0060 --

12/01/95 4.6 - I3 0.0099 0.23 0.030 -

/1294 25 - (.82 0.0039 0.10 (.020 --

07/05/94 3.0 -- 1.3 0.0033 0.035 0.0025 --

09/29/92 3.1 e 0.16 ND ND 0.0060 -

NOTES:

TPH-G = Tolal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

— = Sample not analyzed for this compound during this samphing event.
Resuits are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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Report 0055 R25

TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW2)
Date TPH-G  MIBE Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total Other VOCs
benizens  Xylenes by EPA 8260
111405 42 2 4.5 2.1 1.5 6.3 ND, except

Isopropylbenzene = 0.051

1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.1

Naphthalene = 0.29

n-Propyl benzene = 0.13

1,3,3-Trimethylbenzene = 0.22
0R/31/05 43 3.6 58 23 23 8.3 ND, except

1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.9

Naphthalene = 0.65

n-Propyl benzene = 0.26

1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.43

06/22/05 37 39 5.5 i4 2.5 86 NI, except
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.5
Naphthalene = 0.33
n-Propyl benzene = 0,22
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.32

02/10/05 46 5.6 5.8 3.6 1.8 7.9 ND, excepl
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.3
Naphthalene = 0.30
n-Propyl benzene = 0,13
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.29

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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) Report 0055.R25
TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW?2 Continued)
Date TPH-G  MIBE Benzene Toluenc  Ethyl- Total Other VOCs
benzene  Xylemes by EPA 3260
0%/31/04 43 2.7 4.4 23 23 3.2 ND, except

1sopropylbenzene = 0,061

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.9

Naphthalene = 0.57

n-Propyl benzene = 0.20

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.4
06/03/04 50 3.9 54 4.2 22 8.8 ND, except

Naphthalene = 0.36

n-Propyl benzene = 0.14

1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.3

1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene = (.3
02/20/04 6} 2.7 59 35 24 10 ND, except

tert-Butyl benzene = 0.15

Naphthalene = 0.23

n-Propyl benzene = 0,15

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.3

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.33
11/25/03 65 2.7 6.3 838 29 16 ND, except

Naphthalene = 0.54

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.8

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene = 0,42
071503 78 4.1 33 44 1.8 9.3 ND, except

Naphthalene = 0.29

1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.3

1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.32

n-Propyl benzene = .15
o/17/03 57 5.6 34 51 28 10 ND, except

Naphthalene = 0.43

1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene = 2.2

n-Propyl benzene = 0.26

1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.55

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Peiroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methy! Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

Results arc reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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Report 0055.R25

TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW?2 Continued)
Date TFH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other VOCs
benzene  Xylenes by EPA 8260
01/20/03 48 38 2.9 3.0 2.0 11 ND, except
Naphthalene = 0.35
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.4
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.32
Isopropylbenzene = 0.069
n-Propyl benzene = 0.16
02/17/99 7.3 029 0.067 0.12 0.0093 0058  --
01/25/98 24 2.7 2.7 49 0.70 4.0 --
07/14/97 43 1.6 6.2 3.9 1.5 74 -
03/11/97 28 0.71 4.0 4.5 0.99 43 -
06/21/96 49 0.53 6.6 6.3 14 6.2 -
03/28/96 38 .45 58 47 1.1 51 -
12/19/95 25 0.45 5.2 38 0.86 38 -
06/23/95  Not
Sampied
05/4/95 63 -- 10 11 1.6 88 -
02/01/95 45 - 7.0 5.1 1.2 6.1 -
10/12/94 24 - 4.4 28 0.73 3.5 --
07/05/94 46 - 9.1 7.0 1.4 7.3 -
09/29/92 20 - 4.6 38 0.26 33 --
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methyl Tert Buty! Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

- = Sample not analyzed for this compound during this sampling event.
Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), uness otherwise specified.
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TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LLABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW3)

Date TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other VOCs

benzene Xylenes by EPA 8260
11/14/05 0.21,a 1.5 ND<0.025 ND<).025 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND
08/31/03 049ab 15 ND<0.050 ND<(.050 ND<0.050 ND<0.050 ND
06/22/05 39 5.6 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0,16 (.69 ND, except 1,2.4-

Trimethylbenzene = 0.36

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

a = No recognizable pattern,

b = Heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?)
Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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December 13, 2005
) Report 0055.R25

TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW3 Continued)

Date TPH-G MTBE Benzens Toluene Ethyi- Total Other VOCs
benzene Xylenes by EPA 8260
02/10/05 1.0 2.7 ND<0.050 ND<0.050  ND<0.050 0.27 ND, except
t-butyt alcohol = 0.83
08/31/04 0.11 0.86 ND<0.0005 ND<00005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND
06/03/04 0.11.a 14 ND<0.050 ND<0.050 ND<(.050 ND<0.650 ND
02/20/04 0.090 0.73 ND<0.005 ND<Q.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND
11/25/03 0.11 0.33 ND<0.005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND
07/15/03 0.16 0.66 ND<0.0012 ND<(.0012  ND<0.0012 NID<0.0012 ND
04/17/03 0.18 0.34 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0605 ND
01/20/03 0.12 0.25 ND<(.005 ND<0.005  ND<0.003 0.0052 ND
02/17/99 ND 0.29 0.067 0.12 0.0093 0.058 --
01/25/98 0.49 0.71 0.0079 0.0061 0.0053 0.029 --
07/14/97 .40 0.11 0.00093 0.010 0.0013 0.00068 --
03/11/97 11 0.68 0.053 0.013 0.063 0.017 --
06/21/96 1.3 03 0.094 0.0021 0.039 0.002 -
03/28/96 4.6 1.1 14 0.012 0.17 0.020 -
12/19/95 0.95 0.12 0.16 0.0023 0.015 0.0016 -
06/23/95 Not
Sampled
05/4/95 7.2 - 31 0.038 0.20 0.062 --
02/01/95 11 -- 4.2 0.031 0.33 0.29 --
10/12/94 1.7 - 0.39 0.00090 0.018 0.0057 -
07/05/94 36 - L6 0.0083 0.076 0.047 -~
09/29/92 Not
Sampled
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTRBE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Sample not anatyzed for this compound during this sampling event,

b = heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?)

¢ = lighter gasoline range compounds (the most notable faction) are significant
Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specificd.
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Report 0055.R25
TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW4)
Date TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other VOCs
benzene Xylenes by EPA 8260
11/14/05 0.13 1.7 ND<1.05 ND<0.03 ND<(.05 ND<0.05 ND
08/31/05 0.064 1.5 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND
06/22/05 0.059 1.0 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND
02/10/053 (.39 6.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND
18/31/04 ND<0.25¢ 39 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<00005 ND
06/03/04 0.32 6.2 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND
02/20/04 ND<0.25.a 6.6 ND<0.1 ND<1.1 ND<0.1 ND<0. 1 ND
11/25/03 NIx<1.0,a 8.8 ND<0.253 ND<(.25 ND<0.25 ND<0.25 ND
713403 0.44 6.8 ND<0.12 ND<0.12 ND<0.12 ND<0.12 ND
04/17/03 0.38 54 ND<0.12 ND<0.12 ND<0.12 ND<0.12 ND
01/20/03 0.21 3.0 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.03 ND<0.05 ND
02/17/99 0.23 0.20 0.065 0.0022 0.0096 0.033 -
01/25/98 0.91 0.23 0.13 0.019 0.31 .14 -
07/14/97 0.98 .40 0.21 0.0017 1.090 0.046 n
03/11/97 38 1.1 1.1 0.053 0.24 0.26 --
06/21/96 11 1.2 24 0.083 0.53 0.91 -~
03/28/96 56 0.64 1.4 0.038 0.31 0.30 -
12/19/95 2.0 0.21 0.70 0.029 0.089 0.15 --
06/23/95 Not Sampled
05/4/95 33 -- 0.89 0.068 0.15 0.30 -
02/01/95 1.4 -- 0.39 0.055 0.049 0.18 -
10/12/94 0.68 - 0.14 0.0087 0.014 0.052 --
07/05/94 2.6 - 0.47 0.045 0.084 0.25 --
09/29/92 0.63 -- 0.17 0.06 0.0073 0.65 --
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Sample not analyzed for this compound during this sampling event.

A = Laboratory Report Note: reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content
Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L.), unless otherwise specified.
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TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW5)
Date TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other VOCs
benzene Xylenes by EPA 8260

11714/05  ND<(.65 0.00051 ND<0.0005  ND<0.0005  ND<Q.0005 ND<0.0003 ND, except
Chloroform = 0.00063

08/31/G5 ND<(.05 0.0027 ND<0.0005 ND<6.0005 ND<0.0005  ND<(.0005 ND, except
Chloroform = 0.00063

06/22/05 ND<0.05 0.0022 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND, except
Chioroform = 0.00052

02/09/05 ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<(10003 ND=<0.3005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND

08/31/04 ND<(.05 0.0025 ND=<6.0005 ND=<(.00G3 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND

06/03/04  ND<0.05 0.0072 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND<0001  ND<0.001

02/20/04  ND<0.05 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<(.005  ND<0.005 ND
11725103 ND<0.05 0.00084 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND
07/15/03  ND<0.05 0.0014 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<00005 ND
04/17/03  ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND
01/20/03 ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005  ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND

02/17/9%  0.17 ND ND 0.00074 ND ND

01/25/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND

07/14/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND

03/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND 0.00077

06/21/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
03/28/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
12/19/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
06/23/95  Not Sampled

05/4/95  ND - ND ND ND ND -
02/01/95 ND - ND ND ND ND -
10/12/94 ND -- ND ND ND ND --
07/05/94 ND - ND ND ND 0.0010 --
09/29/92  0.06 - 10 0.0071 ND 0.0069 -

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTRBE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Sample not anatyzed for this compound during this sampling event.
Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW6)
Date TPH-G MTBE Benzene Taoluene Ethyi- Total Other VOCs
benzene Kylencs by EPA 8260

11/14/03 ND<(.05  0.00073 ND<0.0003  ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005  ND<0.0005 ND, except
Chloroform = 0.00067,
Tetrachlorocthene = 0.0005

0%/31/05 ND<0.05 0.06014 ND<0.0005 ND<QO005  ND<0.000D5  ND<0.0005 ND, except
Chloroform = 0.00062

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTEE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L.), unless otherwise specified.
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW6 Continued)
Date TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other VOCs
benzene Xylenes by EPA 8260

06/22/05 ND<0.05 0.00080 ND<0.0005  ND<0.0005  ND<0.0005  ND<0.0005 ND, except
Tetrachloreethene = 0.00053
02/09/05 ND<0.05  0.002 ND<0.0005  ND<0.0005  ND<0.0005  ND<00005 ND, except
Chloroform = £.0005%9
08/31/04  ND<005 0.00051 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND,except
Chleroform = 0.00084
Tetrachloroethene=0.00051
06/03/04  ND<0.05 ND<G.001  ND<0.001 ND=0.001 ND=<0.601 ND<0.001 ND<0.001

02/20/04  ND<0.05  0.0011 ND<(.003 ND<0.003 ND<(:.005 ND<0.005 ND

11/25/03  ND=<0.05 0.00084 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND,except
Chloroform = 0.00089
07/15/03  ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND, except
Chloroform = 0.00084
1,2-Dibromo-
3-chloropropane
= {.000066
Tetrachloroethene = 0.0G067

04/17/03 ND<0.03  ND<0.0005 ND<0.0003 ND<(.0003  ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND, except
Chloroform = 0.0012

01/20/03 ND<0Q.05 0.0012 ND<0,0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND, except
Chloroform = 0.0011
02/17/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
01/25/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
07/14/97 ND 0.019 ND ND ND ND -
03/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
06/21/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
03/28/96  ND ND ND ND ND ND --
12/15/95 ND 0.01 ND ND ND ND -
06/23/95  ND 0.003 ND ND ND ND -
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methyl Tert Butyt Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Sample not analyzed for this compound during this sampling event.
Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.

Page 11 of 15 P & D ENVIRONMENTAL




December 13, 2005
Report 0055.R235

TABLE 2 (Continued)

GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW7)
Date TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other VOCs
benzene Xylenes by EPA 8260

11/14/05 ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<00005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.G00S  ND, except
Chloroform = 0.00082
Tetrachlorocthene = 0.0068
08/31/05 ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<(.0005 ND<0.0005 NI<0.0005 ND, except
Chloroform = 0.0011
06/22/05 ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0065 ND<0.0005 ND, except
Tetrachloroethene = 0.0016
02/09/05 ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0003 ND<0.0005  ND, except
Chloroform = 0.00064
Tetrachloroethene = ¢.0025

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTRE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether,

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L}), unless otherwise specified.
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Date TPH-G
08/31/04 ND<0.05
06/03/04 ND<0.05
02/20/04 ND<0.05
11/25/03 NI0.05
07/15/03 NI<0.05
04/17/03 ND<0.05
01/20/03  ND<0.03
02/17/99 ND
01/25/98 ND
07/14/97 WD
03/11/97 ND
06/21/96  ND
03/28/96 ND
12/19/95 ND
06/23/95 ND

NOTES:

MTBE

ND<0.0005

ND<0.001

ND<0.005

ND<0,001

ND<0.0005

ND<0.00045

=
=
o]
b=t
s

CEEEEEEE

TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Benzene

ND<0.0003

ND=0.001

ND<0.005

ND<0.001

ND<0.0005

ND=<0.0005

g
o]
=
<
Lh

CEEEEEEE:

Toluene

ND<0.0003

ND<(.001

ND<0.005

ND<0.001

ND<(.0605

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005

588885558

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

{MW?7 Continued)

Ethyl-
benzene

ND=(3.0005
ND<0.001
ND<0.005

ND<0.001

WD<0.0005

ND=<0.0005

ND<0.0005

CEEEEEEE:

-- = Sample not analyzed for this compound during this sampling event,
Resuits are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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Total
Xylenes

ND=<0.0005
ND=0.001
ND<0.005

ND<0.001

ND=<0.0005

ND<0.0005

g
:

SEEEEEEE

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL

Other VOCs
by EPA 8260

ND, excepl
Tetrachloroethane = 0.00073
ND, except
Tetrachloroethane = 0.00098
ND, except
Tetrachloroethane = 0.0013
ND, except
Chtoroform = 0.00076
Tetrachloroethene = 0.00078
ND, except
Chloreform = 0.00061
1,2-Dibromo-

3-chlgropropane

= (0.00064
Tetrachloroethene = 0.0012
ND, except
Chloroform = 0.00075
Tetrachloroethene =
0.0012
ND, except
Chloroform = 0.00056
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TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MWS)
Date TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Fthyl- Total Other VOCs
benzene Xylenes by EPA 8260

11/14/05 ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 N, except
Chloroform = 0.00094

(8/31/05 ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005  ND<0.0005 ND, except
Chioroform = 0.00067
Tetrachloroethene = 0.002

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTRE = Methyl Tert Buty! Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

Resuits are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW8 Continued)
Date TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other VOCs
benzene Kylencs by EPA 8260

06/22/05 ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0003 ND<0.0005 NI, except
Chleroform = 0.00093

02/09/05 ND<0.05 ND<0000S NIR00005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0003 ND<(L0005 NI, excepl
Chloroform = 0.0011

08/31/04 ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<{(.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND, except
Chloroform = 0.0013

06/03/04 ND<0.05 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND, except
Chloroform = 6.001

02/20/04  ND<0.05 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.0035 ND, except
Chloreform = 0.00078
11/25/03 ND<0.05 ND<0.001 ND<0001 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND, except
Chilotroform = (.0014
07/15/03 ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 0.00066 ND, except
Chloroform = 0.0014
1.2-Dibromo-
3-chloropropane
= (0.00052
ND<(.0005 ND<0.0005  ND, except
Chloroform = 0.0018
ND<0.0005  ND<0.0005 ND, except
Chloroform = 0.0013

04/17/03  ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005

o g
= =
= =
=3 =]
L n

01/20/03 ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005

02/17/99
01/25/98
07/14/97
03/11/97
06/21/96
03/28/96
12/19/95
06/23/95

53555588
58225553
58535558
EEEEELE
53285553
55355825

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTRBE = Methy] Tert Butyl Ether,

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Sample not anatyzed for this compound during this sampling event.
Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L.), unless otherwise specified.
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P & D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
55 Santa Clara Ave, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610
{510} 658-6916

.;;_/f\ ) J o e, TR o ‘

S v \ ;
A \'\, % : é\ Y £

. . “\ Elm

=Rl B

TN 8 AN 2N W a g STATE
}(\ oy O\ L .q_g;&
;‘< \ \/ k e Y . ( o

e
Z7
0
o pt
o
s Pale\) i gLve
- el Shertifld Yilkge
L‘r'c’ | 'f b ' Se '
vl . BT
bo AvENUE
myo o
1}
“__4 50T i
S
i
I ..
S Velegan

4 W\ Memrnial
o Y eseTmiman
9 o —;".:(-/c e

W A
N o
s Ha s
2 B » ]
[y
v 3
63
a L -
A \ 4ty
“18s.
/
“? nedtn 55 ’.‘_'
R
y ./
v? &

) .
W ¥ &
Z $xuIn QU S{.‘f\ iy
) L Y
- = S ke
Sch W& R 4
- W @ A

A ‘ RQ Sch '-( >
i ) - ] e ye
Pike w Y A o
s L 4
- \_‘ v _LA i
] ’ : T N ) X iy Sop S
NN A s ‘ : NCRR A
-+ . A
NN b @‘t Ny NN g\ >4 w.
~ : % " . i s .'
5e - Sl ‘ "‘ - b i » I"'¢-. iy .
7 et g A B ey .
re “ Ll s ;l Pl ! "th_b ats )7

North

Base Map From: Figure 1
U.S. Geolagical Survey 0 1000 2000 3000 SITE LOCATION MAP
San Leandro, Calif. | ] | ] Former Haber Cil Station

7.5 Minute Quadrangle 1401 Grand Avenue
Photorevised 1980 Scale In Feet San Leandro, California




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
55 Santa Clara Ave, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610
(510) 658-6916
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING
DATA SHEET

Site Name gfﬂf’h’/\ HQS(/_@// Well No. Ao
Job No. O % > Date H'/i{.-O {

TOC to Water (ft.) 36,! 7 Z Sheen Mmd
by E—— \N- >
Well Depth (ftr.) <:) 3 Free Product Thickness

Wwell Diameter L(,“,\ /Q:G‘t’é 5((/,19-) Sample Collection Method
£ — —
Gal./Casing Vol. q, 2 l é’F/M Lgdé ~
é— 30 ol ELECTRICAL Mb/:u
TIME GAL URGED pH TEMPERATURE NDUCTIVITY
13,55" 745 G- S|

_Za-[
M3 2 0cf
4| 20

4. < Foq
190

199 T

3
(st A
({7152 9
4. 0% T
DR 20
(9 320

[(2s

8
lll\l\ll\llﬁllélléEE@!

o Nﬂ’ Sltff\ or Dﬂé’\am pd%( Led=r Iour- woh, v ¢
rbfw? 95’7”6(65 cﬁQS{rv"'ﬂM ba/i'e'/\

PURGEL(Q. 52




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET

Site Name EFW /-(C’é{ﬁc:)f} Well No. M’\Lu\"l*
Job No. OO255 Date ll-/4 -oS
TOC to Water (ft.) 3? S O Sheen ._/\-"Cwu{.
Well Depth (fr.) E; L; Free Product Thickness‘éﬁ
Well Diameter L( L Sample Collection Method_
Gal./Casing Vol. (O é) T}F@’l L-.:a_f Y

ez 3T ol ELECTRICAL 4S5/
TIME GM%RQED pH | TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY
(6253 5 s [1Z 44

Bp
RS

657 (o 9. ¢ qyL
(726 15 To¥ 1. 4 92¢
(7.0 1o g A0
4> 857
(9.3 €37

;
T ERE

NOTES : GTroes W(J'C oler, No Shaea aaﬁﬂygﬁ (AGTEr—

PURGEL0 .92




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET .
Site Name E)r e 1“"959 O!/ Well No. '\}\\A‘jj
Job No, OG C)Hf Date [/*/(-/%)5’
TOC to Water (fr.) f_}‘/r‘ Sheen [\}OM
—~ T . é&f
Well Depth (ft.) L) D, Free Product Thickness_
Well Diameter L{'_ fm /0'6’:{(’] Sample Collectiongith_od
Gal./Casing Vol. g T/ T?F/CW\ i '/[(jﬂ""\-
=15 °C ELECTRICAL 445/
TIME GAL. PURGED pH TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY Cim
dod: : : g Ly SN R i LIPS Wi ey Sl
N = &I L 4 _ C_U r““
(4ics 3 YAV /9.0 69
1500 & A1 [3-1 768
1570 9 o6 159 /72
(s:077 |5 o6 _[BT 76 X
1 ¥
15: 1) 20 18- 764

762,

NOTES: ¢ i
Noderng PHc o e, b qp Sheono npuege pwre

PURGE10.92




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET
Site Name JO/Men HvLe» & Well No. /V\ "UL]{
Job No. 0055 Date rd-o0X
TOC to Water (fr.) 3%1 25 sheen NOwy
Well Depth (fr.) 55 (D€%4) Free Product Tl:ickness Z

Lin Sample Collection Method
—
g ffﬂcﬂ ba, (¢ ~
"i

3 ELECTRICAL

wWell Diamerter L"

Gal./Casing Vol.

TIME GAL URGEDR TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY
(o2 ‘5 /9 z [O6 2
16.24 G ZoS” 2 57T
y 163 1 105 : /OS5
6.7/ T FOT . Je57]
. 20 Tos _|9s 2YA?Y
2] 2R Zos 1965 (066

Z'(;Z’}_ ;C?L#gt(_ (fﬂ

NOTES:‘%W éﬂA/C Oééf'} Ao She-en Cig f«f‘f}i e,
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pP&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

. DATA SHEET o
Site Name %fn,la.p H'ﬁtﬂfl’ @; \ Well No. W\ U\’\; -
Job No. 095 l pate__|| ALV aRY
TOC to Water (ft.) H ‘,ll Sheen }\/’G—M
Well Depth {fr.) 55 Free Product Thickness 5‘22
Well Diameter L&:y\ . Sample Collection Method__
Gal./Casing Vol. A0 COL-:L{GJ‘T.(/ﬁ“) /Rpé"l LZ} /{’ ™
Zo 27.0 | ELECTRICAL
TIME GAL . PURGED pH TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY

51?%2 ") Tog. _{M;-_[__ g5
(-4 Lo 106 .( 23
raki| LS A {4 %49
1255 1w 7€ 11 i 17U
(59 Y 706 19. 0 16 Lf
(3.03 2L 796 11 763

]3’10(.; _QM,;Q 7—‘;{“‘6

NOTES :

Mo PIC Slen o o gn sy iaben
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GRCUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET

Site Name . %JW\‘%‘W/(D: ‘ Well No. . !V\ o) L
Job No. Oob 6 Date l[/}"f/O_S
TOC to Water (ft.) Eﬁté é Sheen Nane
Well Depth (ft.) 5 P Free Product Thickness_ﬁ;v
well Diamecer gAvY Sample Collection Method_
Gal./Casing Vol. [, & *"\Eﬁfm lwf&f‘

{29« | ELECTRICAL
TIME GAL. PURGED TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY

1.0 o
27 [
(2.03 2
/ZfocL 2,

.06 s 225"
Tos. _Hs XY
Zo5 '

)

‘ s g5 (
V2252 i R ¥sY
(% | : ATy ¥5s
12:]) 5.5 05 M. ¢ R85

NOTES : Ne) PH‘C sheer o, ‘quZﬂJ.»- aA (}puf{/ Loe

PORGELQ 92




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GRCUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING
DATA SHEET

Site Name QWWMMOI ] Well No. M .\’O/?/
Job No. OOS L—) Date H/l“f/() 5

TOC to Water (fr.) jl "{g Sheen N e

Well Depth (fr.) 5 ¢ Free Product Thickness 25

well Diamecter AT Sample Collection Method_
Gal./Casing Vol. l tv{ ﬂzF’/ﬂ’/\ Ec:(;{{!f

5z 4.2 ] ELECTRICAL
TIME GAl, . PURGED pH TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY
de 0.3 108 (59 /O
] Lo Yol I 2O&
(47 2.0 7.0% 5 2o 3

13.& BO |
‘. | Yo g0 |
49 s ¥ 719

53 S T

oS 2.0
149 {.0

2

~4
5]

~
S

NOTES : -
- No PHC S‘Zzeq 6o odar on I{?U(;i‘z( o i

PURGEL10.82




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING
DATA SHEET

Site Name ?zf?fw \“q\ﬂf O.\ Well No. AA - ;g

Job No. oS S _ Date \\\/ IM(/Q S

TGC to Water (ft.) [! 2’ ,\‘(‘D Sheen TL)D(/‘Q_ i

Well Depth {ft.) !S(/? - Free Product Thickness éz

well Diameter Z‘ A Sample qu ecti Method |

Gal . /Casing Vgol I ‘ (9 —rf_? "\"\(L%zé\ \

Y. 3

TIME GAL., PURGED wzggc) ggggg?z%ﬁ?w(ﬂ 5 g
itz _o.s Car %5 U %
& L.O 685 1%.2 A3g
L 2.0 b-g6 185 /3

20 _2.@ 34 _1&\ 4072
ez g0 13 _(%\ 2+

22 5.0 6.7 _13.\ g 7=




11¢ 2nd Avenue Seuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 54553-5560

é M(:Campbell Analytica], Inc. Telephone  925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecangpbell.com E-mail: maing@mceanpbell.com

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0055; Former Date Sampled: 11/14/05
Haber Oil

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received: 11/15/035

Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 11/16/05-11/17/05

Qakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/16/05-11/17/05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analyiical methods: SWE015Cm Work Order: 0511308

Lab D Client ID Matrix | TPH(g) DF | %S5

001A MW]1 W ND | 119

002A MW2 W 42,000,

100 100

D03A MW3 210,m 1 113

0044 MW4 130,2 97

ND I 103

ND 1 104

W
W
0SA MWS W ND o s
W
W
W

ND ol 116

Repaorting Limit for DF =1; W 50 pgil.
WD means not detected at or - | . . e
above the reporting Hmit - i NA NA

* water arid vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a}
unmodified or weakly modified pasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasolin range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are sigmificant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; &) TPH pattemn that docs not appear 1o be derived from gasoline (stoeddard solvent / mineral spirit?); fy one o a few isolated non-largel
peaks present; g) strongly aged gascline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoling (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

7
DHS Certification No. 1644 _ /iZ__)mgﬂT’Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

I
Zé Mccampbell Ana]ytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meceampbell.com

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0055; Former Date Sampled: 11/14/05
Haber Oil Date Received: 11/15/05
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 11/15/05
Qakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/15/05
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target Listy*
Entraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SWB260B Work Order: 0511308
_ Lab ID L 0511308-001B ]
T ClemId | o.oMwy
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration ¥ | DF 3REE;;T ¢ Compound i Concentration * DF Rcﬁnr:,-;"g
Acetone . ND 10 S0 | Acrolein (Propenal)
Acrylonitrile B I . 10 | 20| tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)
 Benzene . . ND | 10 § 05 |Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane 1 ND _ L W0 05 Bromodichloromethane
| Bromoform . __ND 10 0.5 | Bromomethane ]
2-Butanone (MEK} L WD 1.0 1 28 | t-Butylalcohol (TBA)
n-Butyl benzene ND i 10 | 05 ]secButylbenzene
| tert-Butyl benzene 1 ND 1.0 | 05 fCarbonDisulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ) 1.0 0.5 | Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane ND | 10 ! 0.5 |2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
| Chioroform ND | 10 | 0.5 |Chloromethane
| 2-Chiorotoluene ND 1.0 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene .
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 | t,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 1.0 0.5 | Dibromomethane )
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 05 11 J-Dichlorobenzene
| 1,4-Dichlorobenzene o ND 1.0 | 05 | Dichlorodifluoromethane
| 1,1-Dichioroethane __ND 10 | 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (t,2-DCA}
- 1,1-Dichloroethene I ND 1.0 0.5 | cis-,2-Dichloroethene
| trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 | |,2-Dichloropropane .
| 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 .5 | 2,2-Dichloropropane
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)
 Ethylbenzene L ND_ 0.5 | Exhyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)
Freon 113 . ~ ND 10 | Hexachlorobutadiene
 Hexachloroethane | ND 0.5__] 2-Hexanone e
| Isopropylbenzene __ND | 0.5 ] 4-[sopropyl toluene
‘Methyl-tbutyl ether (MTBE) _ | 49 | 10 ; 035 | Methylenechloride
 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) | ND | 0.5 | Naphthalene =
Nitrobenzene . p._._.ND_ i L 10 _ | n-Propyl benzene
 Styrene S l_.. NO . 0.5 | 1.1,1,2-Tewrachloroethane
1,1,22-Tetrachloroethane | ND 0.5 | Tetrachlowethene
Toluene — 05 |1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

i 05 | LLI-Trichiorocthane
0.5 | Trichiorcethene
.5 | 1,23-Trichloropropane
0.5 _]1,3.5-Trimethylbenzenc
0.5 | Xylenes

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

1,24-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,2-Trichloraethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
| Vinyl Chloride

%sSI: 101 %S82: o ] s _
%883: 92
Comments:

* water and vapor samples are eported in pg/L, soil/sludgefsolid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L., wipe samples in pg/wipe.

N[ means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluied out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting imit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due 1o insufficient sample amounl; 1) results are reported on 2 dry weight basis; p) se¢ allached narrative.

Y TA M L Lt RTL LA i Anoela Rudeling 1.ah Manaoer




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #I}, Pacheco, LA ¥3033-550U

Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax: 925-798-1622

Website: www.mceampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecanpbell.com

h) lighter than water immis

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

organic content/matrix inferference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to
reporting jimit raised due to insufficient samplc amounl; 1) resuits are reported on & dry weight basis; p) see atlached narrative.

NI means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable 1o this analysis.

# syrrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

E— NI S
P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0055; Former Date Sampled:  11/14/05
Haber Oil Date Received: 11/15/05
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 11/15/05
Qakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/15/05
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SWB260B Work Crder: 0311308
o Lab ID o ~0511308-0028 L _
; _ ClientdD | . S o Mw2 S
Mairix Water
Compound Concentration * { DF Reﬁ.:ff ® Compound { Concentration * | DF ‘Rel'fn,-nr:f‘g
| Acetone ND<s00 | 100 | 50 | Acrolein (Propenal) Lo too o 50
| Acrylonitrile T T ND<a00 100 20 |ten-Amgl methyl ether (TAME) |} NB<SO - 100 03
Benzene 4500 | 100 ' 0.5 | Bromobenzene . ND<S _1 0o ! o0s
' Bromochloromethane ND<50 ' 100 | 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND<30 100 | 05 j
Bromoform » __ND<30 100 0.5 | Bromomethane o ND<30 100 0.5
“2-Butanone (MEK) 7 ND<z00 | 100 | 2.0 |tButylalcohol (TBA) ND<500 | 100 | 58
n-Butyl benzene T1TT NDes0 ] 100 05 sceButylbenzene T Npeso | 100 105
| tert-Butyl benzene . NDe<s0__ | 100 | 0.5 | Carbon Disuifide : ND<50 100 | 03
 Carbon Tetrachloride ND<30 G100 0.5 | Chlorobenzene 7 ND<30 | 100 0.5
Chloroethane _ND<50 100 0.5 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND=<100 | 100 1.0
| Chioroform ND<50 100 0.5 | Chloromethane ND<50 o0 05 ]
| 2-Chlorotoluene ND<50 100 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND<50 100 0.5
Dibromochloromethane _ _ND=<30 100 0.5 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorapropane CND=<30 ¢ 100_ | 95
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<50 bo100 0.5 | Dibromomethanc ND<S0 I 190 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<50 100 0.5 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<50 100 5 |
| 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND=<50 100 0.5 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<50 100 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<50 100 0.5 | 1,2-Dichlorosthane (1,2-DCA) ND<50 0w ! 05
| 1,1-Dichloroethene _ ND<50 | 100 0.5 | cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene _ ND<30 . Ibg0 : 03
wrans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<30 100 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane N ND<50 100 0.5
| 1,3-Dichloropropane ND=<31 100 0.5 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND<50 100 0.5
1,1-Dichloreprapene ND=<50 100 0.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ~ ND<30 100 0.5
| trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene ND<350 100 0.5 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<5{} 100 0.5
Ethylbenzene 1500 100 | 0.5 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ___ND<50 100 0.5
| Freon 113 ND<1(00 100 10 | Hexachlorobutadiene o ND<30 . 100 0.5
Hexachioroethane _ Nb<s0 | 100 | 0.5 |]2-Hexanome ND<50 | 100 0.5
Isopropylbenzene I - T 100 0.5 | 4-isopropy! tolugne ND<50 | 100 | 05
| Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) | 2000 100 | 05 | Methylene chloride 1 . NDp=s0 100 0.5
| 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) | ND<so_ o 100 0.5 | Naphthalene e 280 100 1 05
Nitrobenzene _ND<I00D . 100 | 10 | n-Propylbenzene A | SO U 1 U
Styrene . _i. ND<50 100 | @5 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ~ ND=<3O 1 100 | 05
12,2 Tetrachloroethane | ND<S0 ' 100 | 05 |Tetrachioroethene . ND=30___ 100 L0
Toluene . 2100 [ 100 : 05 | 123Trichlorobenzene O NDSO 100 108
1.2,4-Trichtorebenzene . ND<so [ 100 | 05 [L1L-Trichioroethane OND<SD 100 705
1,1,2-Trichlorogthane ND<30 100 . 0.5 | Trichlorecthene ND<3G 100 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<s0 0100 i 0.5 f1,2.3-Trichloropropane ND<st 0 100 0.3
| 24-Temethylbenzene oo 100 05 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 20 10, 0
[j’inyl Chloride I ND<<50 100 | 0.5 jXylenes ; 6300 | 100 | 0.8
Surrogate Recoveries (%) _
%881 ] 100 %882 . 94 ‘j
%%583: ‘ o1
Comments;
* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/vil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP

cible sheen/product is present; f} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluled due ta high
our standard reporting fimit due ta variable Encore sample weight; m)

TNTACY ALl o aal e R 1L AA
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-3000

é McCampbe[] Analytica[, Inc. Telephone : 925-708-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-matl: main@mecampbell.com

s

’ P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0055; Former Date Sampled: 11/14/05
Haber Oil Date Received: 11/15/05
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 11/16/05
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/16/05
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW3030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0511308
o Lab ID L ~ 0511308-003B
Cliend | MW O
Matrix Water
Compound | Concentration *| DF R??HT E Compound I Concentration * | DF kafn:l‘"g
TAcetone .| ND<2s0 | S0, 50 |Acrolein (Propenal) .. _ 1 ND=@s0 | S0 50
Actylomitrile CND=IOG b 50 1 20 |tert-Amyl “methyl ether (1AME) .._L,,, ND<25 { SG _.L,Jé,
Benzeme ND<25 50 0.5 [ Bromobenzene o ND<25 . 50 05 |
Bromochloromethane = ND<25 ! 50 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane __ ND<25 30 0.5 |
Bromeform - B ND<25 ¢ 5D 0.5 | Bromomethane - ND<25 30 5
2-Butanone MEK) | ND<16D S0 2.0 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<250 50 30
n-Butyl benzene _ Nb<25s | 36 | 0O S sec-Butyl benzene - ND<25 150 05 |
| teri-Butyl benzene ND<25 50 0.5} Carbon Disulfide ___ ND=<25 50 0.3
| Carbon Tetrachloride  ND<25 50 | 0.5 | Chlorabenzene _ ND<25 .50 0.5
Chlorcethane ND<25 ;50 0.5 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 1 ND<50 50 10 |
Chloroform ND<15 |50 0.5 | Chloromethane ND<25 50 0.5
Z-Chlnmto]ucne - ND<25 30 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND<25 50 0.5
Dibromochloromethane B ND<25 ¢ 30 0.5 | |,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane | ND<25 =
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDE) NI<25 |30 0.5_ | Dibromomethane ND<25 30 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<25 30 .5 | 1.3-Dichlorobenzenc _ ND<25 50 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<25 | 50 | 0.5 | Dichiorodifluoromethane ND<25 50 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<23 50 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA} ND<23 30 0.5 |
ill-Dichloroethene ND<25 50 05 | cis-l,Z-Dichlomethene ) ND<25 P50 1035
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene __ ND<25 30 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane - ND<25 Jﬁjo 05 |
1,3-Dichloropropane _ ND<25 50 0.5 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND<23 50 0.5
| 1,1-Dichloropropene ND<25 50 6.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<25 50 0.5 |
| trans-1,3- Dichloropropene ND<25 50 0.5 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE} ND<25 ; 50 0.5
Ethylbcnycne ND<25 50 0.5 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ) ND<25 s 0.5
Freon 113 ND=<500 50 10| Hexachlorobutadiene ND<25 50 | 05
Hexachlorogthane ND<25 i 50 | 05 |2-Hexanome - ND<25 | 59 0.5
| Isopropylbenzene o ND<25 | 50 @ 05 y4- Isopropy] toluene . ~ ND=25 50 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (M (MTBE) 0 1500 _5Dl 0.5 | Methylenechloride ND<25 1 50 1 D5
_4-Methyl-2-pentancne | (MIBK) ) ND<25 50 1 05 |Naphthalene ND<25 LS80 ;05
._Nltrannzgp_¢____ VU R ND{SUO .1 50 i 10 |n-Propylbenzenc N CND2s 0 50 ¢ 03
Styrene L _N[)<25 50 405 p1L Z‘Teirachloroethane B ND<23 | ; 50 ' 05
1,1,2,2 l'ctrdch](_)r_o_e_:gl_'nanc ) | ~ ND<25__ 50+ 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene R __2@525 . i'—‘jq'* 05
Toluene .t ND<zs 30 ¢ 0.5 |1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene i _ND=23 I
1,2,4- Trlchlorobenzene i ND<2§ L5005 1 l |-Trichloroethane 1 ND<25 50 03,
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ) : ND<25 . 50§ 03 Tnchlomeihene o ND<23 S0 P05
"lnch]on_-gﬂqggmethanc L _ﬁI}ID<25 o500 (}5 | 1.2.3- Tnchloropropane ) ot ND=25 ;30 03
124 Tomethylbenzene . ND<2s 0 03 |1,3.5 Trimethylbenzene o ND<2s o 30 | 03
Vinyl Chloride ; ND<15 | 50 | 05 | Xylenes | ND<23 D sg [ 0
Surrogate Recoveries (%) )
%S81: _ 103 _ %S582: _ -
%383: 88 '

Comments:

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in up/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting fmit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product ig present; i} tiquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vel. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variabie Encore sample weight; m}
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n} results are reporied on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.
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P & D Environmental

535 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Qakland, CA 94610

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

[4

e e ——————=

798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

110 2nd Avenue South, #037, Pacheco, LA Za535-2000
Telephone : 925-
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

|

Client Project ID:  #0055; Former Date Sampled: 11/14/05
Haber Ol Date Received: 11/15/05
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 11/16/05
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/16/05

Extraction Method: SWS5030B

Volatile Organies by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Analytical Method: SWE260B

Work Order: 0511308

B L&D o (511308-004B L
o Cllcnt D e - Mwa _ o
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration ¥ | DF Reﬁ,:f: ¢ Compound Concentration * | DF Rﬁfﬂf £
| Acetone _ ND<S00__ ) 100 | 30 | Acrolein (Propenal) | ___ ND=500 100 5.0
Acrylomiteile ND<200 100 | 2.0 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (1 AME) | ND=sp_ g 100 | G5
Benzene . ND<50 100 0.5 { Bromobenzene ND<350 1100 0.5
Bromochloromethane N ND<5G 100 | 0.5 [ Bromodichioromethane ND<50 100 0.5 ]
Bromoform ND<30 | 100 | 0.5 }Bromomethane ND<S0 | 100 | 05
| 2-Butanone (MEK) ___ND<200 106 2.0_|]t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<500 100 5.0 |
| n-Butylbenzene ND<50 100 0.5 |sec-Butylbenzene =~ 1 ND<30 | 100_| 03
tert-Butyl benzene - _ ND<sQ ¢ 100 | 05 ] Carboen Disulfide | __ ND=50 100 .5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<50 100 0.5 ] Chlorobenzene ) ND<50 100 0.5 |
Chloroethane ND<50 100 0.5 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND<I100 100 L&
Chloroform ND<30 100 0.5 | Chloromethane ND<5{ 100 0.5
| 2-Chlorotoluene _ ND=<50 100 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene N ND<50 106 0.5
| Dibromochloromethane __ ND<50 100 0.5 | 1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane ND<50 100 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<50_ 100 0.5 | Dibroinomethane ND<50 100 .5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<50 100 0.5 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene o ND<30 130 0.5
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene . ND<30 100 0.5 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<30 160 § 035
1, 1-Dichloroethane ND<50 100 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloroethanc (1,2-DCA) ND<50 | oG 0.5
1,1 D_lch]orocthene ND<50 100 .5 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<50 100 05 |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene _ND<30 1100 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND<50 | 100 0.5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND=<50 L 100 0.5 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND<30 100 0.5
1,1-Dichleropropene ND<30 100 0.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<30 100 0.5
| trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<50 100 0.5 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE} ND<50 160 0.3
| Eihylbenzene ND<30 100 0.5 | Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND<50 100 0.5
Freon 113 ~ ND<1000 100 10 | Hexachlorobutadiene -~ ND<50 100 0.5
Hexachlomethane ND<s¢ @ 100 0.5 | 2-Hexanone ND<50 100 0.5
 Isopropylbenzene L ND<5) | 100 0.5 | 4-Isopropyi toluene __ND<50 100 0.5
| Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTB__E) N 1700 ! 100 | 0.5 }Methylenechloride _ . ND<50 1‘ 160 | 05
i-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) | ND<s0 " 100 | 05 |Naphthalene .. ND<30 00 | 05
Mitrobenzene | ND<iooo D100 10 | n-Fropyl benzene - ND<50 | i00_| 05
Styrene e ND=3G_ 100 05 11,1,1.2- Telrach]oroethane . . ND<so | 100 0.5
1,12, Z-Tetrachlomethane ; . ND<s0_ ‘r’ 100 ; 03 Telrachloroethene L NDesO G100 ) 0.5 |
Tolugne I ND<*:0___ e !90___1__" 0.5 | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene _ ND<sO_ - 100 0 05
1,2,4- Irmhloroben_zcne ) ; CND=30 : 10 1 05 1L, .l T ch]oro_eﬁ_l_ane ND<50 1og . 05
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ‘ ND<50 p 100 0 D5 "lnch]oroethenc ) ND<50 ot = 05
Tnchloroﬂuoromethane __T:I_D<50 C100 0 0.5 7172”3 -Trichlosopropane i ND<30 106 ;0.5
| 24-Trimethylbenzene ¢ ND<s0_ [ 100 , 05 }135-Trimethylbenzene ND<sO 100 . 05
Ilnyl Chloride | ND<50 [ 100 | 0.5 | Xylenes ND<50 100 1 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 103 %S82: | 96 ]
%583 95 |
Comments:

organic content/malrix interference;

reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount,

1) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample
k) reporting limit near, but not identic:

* water and vapor samples are reparted in pg/L, soil/sludge/selid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means rof detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted oul of range ot coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due 1o matrix interference.

-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP

that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; ) sample diluted due to high
al 10 our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) se¢ attached narrative.

TATTO Ml finntian Win 1644
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 923.798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mceampbell.com

. é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

— e e ———

———————peeer

P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0055; Former Date Sampled: 11/14/05
Haber Oil Date Received: 11/15/05
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 :
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 11/16/05
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/16/05
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Extraction Method:  SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Wark Order: 0511308
o labID | __0511308-0058 —
N CClientID | MWS e ]

Matrix | Water
Compound DF ihﬁ:il:g Compound
[Acstone . ND | 10 1 50 lAclein(Propenal  ___.. |
Acrylonitrile L0 |20 |ten-Amylmethylether (TAME)
Benzene o 1 LD i 05 |Bromobenzene —
| Bromochloromethane _i0 ;05 |Bromodichloromethane |
Bromoform 1.0 | 0.5 |Bromomethane

2-Butanone (MEK)
n-Butyl benzene
| tert-Butyl benzene

1.0 2.0 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)
i 10 | 03 ]secButylbenzene
_ L& | 0.3 | Carbon Disuifide

_Carbon Tetrachlaride 1.0 | 0.5 [Chlorobenzene o
Chloroethane 1.0 0.5 | 2-Chlosocthyl Viny] Ether

| Chloroform 1.0 0.5 | Chioromethane

2-Chlorotoluene 1.0 0.5 _{ 4-Chlorotoluene
Dibromochloromethane 1.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloroprapane

1.0 0.5 Dibromomethane

1.0 0.5 | L3-Dichlorobenzene .

1.0 0.5 | Dichlorodifluoromethane
1.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)

1.0 | 05 ]cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

1.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane

1.0 0.5 | 2,2-Dichloropropane

1.0 0.5 | cis-i,3-Dichloropropene

1.0 0.5 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE}

| 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
| 1,2-Dichlorebenzene
| 4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dvichloroethene

| trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,3-Dichloropropane
1,1-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

| Ethylbenzene - Le 0.5 { Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)
Freon 113 Lo 10 | Hexachlorobutadiene

| Hexachloroethane 10 | 05 )3-Hexanone .

| [sopropylbenzene 1.0 | 0.5 | 4-sopropyl toluene n

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) |
4-Methy!-2-pentanone (MIBK) |

103 0.5 ) Methylene chioride

1.0 | 05 {Naphthalene

Nitobenzene Lo 10 [nPropylbenzene
Styrene . R . 10L 0.5 | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorogthane
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ____: 110 | _ 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene B
Toluene _ L0 1 0.5 |1,23 Trichlorobenzene

1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 10 | 05 ]1,1,1-Trichloroethane

R S S _

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ‘ 1o, 03 Trichloroethene C IVV ND 10
Trichloroftuoromethane ;10 05 | 1.2 3 Trichloropropane o ND g LD oS
124 Trimethylbenzene U0 08 |U3STrmethylbenzene | ND 10 | 05
Viny! Chioride T 1.0 T 0.5 | Xvlenes | NI © 10 1 0.5

B Surrogate Recoverles (%)

| wssl: 104 | vess2: .
%583: 86

Comments:

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/mon-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

NI means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis,
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than -1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted duve to high

organic contenl/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporiing limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p} se¢ attached narmative.

NTO M it el RTa 1£AA Angela Rvdelins. Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #1017, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
fé Mccampbe“ Ana]yﬁcal, Inc. Telephane : 923-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
£ Website: www.mccammpbell.com E-mail: main@nicampbell.com
— _
P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0055, Former Date Sampled: 11/14/05
Haber O Date Received: 11/15/05
35 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 11/16/05
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/16/05
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW32260B Work Order; 0511308
- o Lab ID o 0511308-006B o
o Client ID i o S MWe o N
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration * | DF RCE?,{;T & Compound Concentration * | DF ;RCED;,ET £
Acetone . ND __ 1 10 50 ]Acrolin (Propenal) _ND_ 10 50
Aerylonitrile ND 10 |20 |tenAmy methylether (TAME) | ND__ | 10 | 0.5
Benzene o ND Bromobenzene . Wb 7 L 05
Bromochloromethane ND Bromodichloromethane ND 1 Lo 05
 Bromoform ND Bromemethane o ND | 10 | 03
2-Butanone (MEK) ND t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND i 10 i 50
n-Butyl benzene __ND sec-Butyl benzene | Np_ | lo | 05
tert-Buty] benzene _ND Carbon Disulfide _ND 10 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride B NI Chlorobengene ! ND 1.0 .5
Chloroethane ND . 0. 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether | ND 1.0 1.0
Chloroform 0.67 1.0 0.5 | Chlpromethane ND o kO | 05
2-Chlorotoluene 1.0 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND 10 1 0.3
Dibromochleromethane 1.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorapropane ND 1.0 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.0 +.5 | Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.5 |
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 05 |1 3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 10 | 05 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 10 0.5
| 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0 | 05 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (1.2-DCA) ND Y 0.5
1,1-Dichioroethene 1.0 0.5 | cis-1,2-Dichluroethene ) ND 10 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 10 ! 0.5 |
1,3-Dichloropropane 1.0 0.5 | 2,2-Diichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropene 1.0 0.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.3
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 1 0.5 | Diisopropyi ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.5
| Ethyloenzene 1.0 | 0.5 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND» 1.0 0.5
Freon 113 P10 10 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 10 0.5
| Hexachlorogthane L0 0.5 | 2-Hexanone o ND | L0 0.5
Isopropylbenzene 1.0 | 0.5 | 4-Kopropyl toluene I B 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 10 |05 |Methylenechloride [ ND . 10 { 05 |
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10_] 705 | Naphthalene T e [o [ ooes
| Nitrobenzene R 10 [ _ 10 pn-Propylbeazene - ND L1005
Styrene | Lo 0.5 | LL,1,2-Tetrachloroethane | ‘ND 10 1 05
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane k0 |05 ) Tewachlorocthene _bso o 10 05
Toene 1o 05 |12.3-Trichlorobenzenc S T FO
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ! 1o ;05 ] 1LI-Trichlorocthane | ND Le 105
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane | © 10 05 | Trichloroethene ? ND o 03
[Trichlorofluoromethane ND | 10 1 05 }1.23-Trichloropropane 1 ND 10 0.5
324 Trimethylbenzene . ND_ 1 10 05 L35 Trimethylbenzene o .ND o, 0
Vinyl Chloride ND U0 | 05 | Xylenes E ND L0 |0
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: | 104 %S52: o
%883; | 88
Comments:

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) li
organic content/matrix interference; K) reporting limit pear, but not identical to our standard reporting limit
reporting limit raised duc to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reporied on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non
extracts are reparted in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyle not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate dituted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP

quid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
due to variable Encore sample weight; m)

THTA Y m NT 1ECAA

Aneela Rvdelins. T.ab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D /. racnecg, A F4223-220U
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax :925-798-1622
Websile: www.mecampbell.com E-nail: main@meecanpbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0055; Former Date Sampled:  11/14/05
Haber Oil Date Received: 11/15/05
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 11/16/05
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/16/05
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW35030B Analytical Method: SW8260B ‘Work Order; 0511308
_LabID o 0511308-0078 ]
~ ClemId ... MW S
Matrix Water
Compound i Concentration * | DF !R?,r,:,'{l g Compound | Concentration * | DF ?Ref?:; E
Acgtone T 10 |50 |AcolenGPropena) . . ND 10 30,
Acryloniteile ] ,,1,-,0__1_ 20 | tert-Amyl methylether (TAME} ¢ ND 10 CEN
“Benzene 10 | 05 | Bromabenzene R Lo | Tos
| Bromochloromethane | .. ND 10 i 05 | Bromodichloromethane o ND 118 0.5
Bromoform - ND | 10 |_03 Bromomethane . _ND 1.0 0.5
2-Butanone {MEK} ND 1.0 2.0 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) o _ND 7!.704__5_0 B
| n-Butylbenzene | ND | 10 | 05 |sec-Butylbenzenc L ND [ 18] 03
| tert-Buty] benzene ) __ND 16 | 05 |Carbon Disulfide L ND 1.0 0.5
Carbon Tetrachioride ) ) ND 1.0 0.5 | Chlorgbenzene - ND BT .5
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 2-Chloroethy! Viny! Ether 3 ND 1.0 1.0
Chloroform 0.82 1.0 1.5 | Chloromethane ND 10 05
 2-Chlorotoluene 7 ND 1.0 0.5 1 4-Chlorotoluene _ND {_IQ.W: 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ___NB 1.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dibromo-3—chloropropane ND ] D i 05 |
1,2-Dibromogthane (EDB) B ND £0 . 05 | Dibromomethane ND . 10§ 85
 1,2-Dichlorobenzene o ND 1 10 iv__ 0.5 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND T 1.0 6.5 |
' 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N ND 110 0.5 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND I‘ 1.0 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethanc I NI} 1.0 .5 11,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ) ND L 10 0.5
1,1-Dichlorocthene s ND L0 (.5 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene _ND 1.0 0.5
| trans-1,2-Dichloroethens ' _ND t.0 0.5 j 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 | 05 ]
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5 | 2,2-Dichloropropane o ND .G 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropenc ND 10 0.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND I LD | 05
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 { Diisopropyt ether (DIFE) ND 110 05
Ethylbenzene . ND L& 0.5 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)} ND 10 05 |
| Freon 113 ND 1.0 10 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 05 ]
Hexachloroethane ___ND 1.0 0.5 _ | 2-Hexanone o ) ND 1o 7 6.5 |
Isopropylbenzene L _ND_ 110 | 05 ]4Isopropyltoluene S ND i 10 ] 05
Methyl-tbutyl etior (MTBE) | WD T 10 | 05 [Metylenechoride | ND___ | 104 02
"4 -Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 0 ND | 10 | 05 |Naphthalene . j .. ND i 10} 05
Nitrobeazene | ND |, 30, 10 jnPropylbenzeme . NDoo IRLEUNE SR
Sweene L7 ND |10y 08 |L)L2Tetachoroethane | ND_ . L0 ] 05
1122 Tetrachloroethane _ ND ;10 4 05 Tetachlooethene o c_JDes b0 05
Tolwene ... ND__ L0 ; 05 y123Trchlorbenzene o ND Lo 05
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene B Np 1 Lo | 05 |1,)-Trichlorocthame  _f  ND SRR
1,1,2-Trichigroethane ND Lo 05 | Trichloroethene 1 ND U
Trichloroflugromethane 1 ND 5 10 4 035 123 Tnchloropropane j ND O L0 0
1,24-Trimethyloenzene ____ _ ND 4 10 4 03 1,35 Trimethylbenzene w. . ND R0 05
Vinyl Chloride | ND 10 ; 0.5 | Xylenes | ND [ 10 . 05
Surrogate Recoveries (%o) )
%851 02 %s82: R o
%S5S3: 89 )
Comments:
* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/l, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLT
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable te this anabysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with anather peale; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient samp'e amouni; 1) results are reported on a dry weight basis, p) see attached narrative.

NTTC A i aal e RTe 1EAA \4 Aneela Rvdelius. Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue Sonth, #D7, Pacheca, CA Y4523-5500
- Mccampbe]] Analytical, Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622 l
Website: www.mecamphell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com
) P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0055; Former Date Sampled:  11/14/05
Haber Oil Date Received: 11/15/05
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: |1/16/05
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/16/03
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0311308
. ... Dsucsoos8 ]
- - R L. S e ]
Water
. Reporting A s
Compound Concentration * | DF Limit Compound | Concentration *
[ Acetone i ND | L0 ] 50 Acrolein (Propenal) | __ N |
Acrlomitrite 1 ND L Lo 20 jtet-Amyl methyl ether (TAME}  j _ ND
Benzene ‘ ) ! ND ¢ 10 0.5 |Bromobenzene . ND
Bromochloromethane ! ND | 10 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND
Bromoform _ __ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromomethane WD
| 2-Butanone (MEK) o ND 1.0 2.0 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) o O NB
n-Butyl benzene ) ~ _ND T o | 05 |secButylbenzene . ND 1
tert-Butyl benzene T wp 1o . 05 {Carbon Disulfide. T e
| Carbon Tetrachloride .~ ND_© 10 | 0.5 |Chiorobenatng . ND
_Chlorgethane o ~_ND 1.0 0.5 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND
Chloroform .94 1.0 0.5 | Chloromethane - NDp
| 2-Chlorotoluenc ) ) ND 1.0 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND
| Dibromochloromethane . ND 1.0 0.5 | !,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDBY ND 1.0 0.5 | Dibromomethane i ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 1 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND |10 0.5 | Dichlorediflunromethane ND
' 1,1-Dichloroethane ) ND 1.0 0.5 | 1.2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND
1,1-Dichloroethene B _ND . 1.0 0.5 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene [ I .
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene _ WD 10 | 0.5 |12-Dichloropropane D
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 i 0.5 | 2.2-Dichloropropane ' ND
1,1-Dichloropropene N __ND 1.0 0.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene b MWD
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 | Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) ND o
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 .5 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ] ND 10
| Freon 113 L ND Lo 10 | Hexachlorobutadiene . ND
| Hexachloroethane o ND 1.0 0.5 | 2-Hexanone ND
Isopropylbenzene ND | 10 | 05 |4-Isopropyltolucne ND
Methy-tbutylether (MTBE) | _ND_ } 10 | 0.5 |Methylenechloride ND L
| 4-Methy!-2-pentanone (MIBK) | ND | 10 | 0.5 |MNaphthalenc U ERP | N
Niwobenzene . ND 1 L0 | 10 jn-Propylbenzene . _ND, ‘
Styrene e ND 10 i 05 | V112-Tetrachlorogthane o ND
112.2-Teimchloroethane i ND 110 | 05 |Tetachlorocthene R
Toluene .1 _ND__ 101 05 }l323Trichlorobenzene ND
|1dTrichlorobenzene .\ _ ND L 1aT 05 [LLLTrcorgetane o ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane © ND 1B 1 0.5 | Trichloreethene ND
Trichlorofluoromethane . ND , 10 . 05 |1.23-Trichloropropane . ND
1,24-Trimethylbenzene | ND 10 . 05 |135-Trimetyloenzene ., ND
Vinyl Chloride i ND | 10 | 05 |Xylenes | ND
Surrogate Recoveries (%) )
%881 103 %882: e
%583 87 ] o
Comments:
* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/selid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liguid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.
WD means not detected above the reporting imit; N/ZA means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) Jow surregate due 1o matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that conains greater than ~1 vel. % sediment; j} sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limil near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reparting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; 1) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narmrative.
TAHC ekl nblem W 1EAA ‘ H Angela Rvdelius. Lab Manager




Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : $25-798-1

;‘% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
~

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7. Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Website: www.mecanpbell.com E-mail: mainf@mecanipbell.com

622

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0, Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder: 0511308

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 19033 Spiked Sample 1D; 0511308-008A
T T T g
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD i MS-MSD LCS . LCSD JLCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
R IR NN PP BRpR——— EPP RS [P U e e e
Mg/ g/l % Rec. % Rec. | % RPD % Rec. % Rec. : % RPD | MS/MSD LGS/ LCSD
TPH(btex) ND 60 104 107 2.56 105 104 0.576 70-130 70-130
MTBE ND 10 91.3 92.5 1.31 AN G945 0.905 T0- 130 T0-130
Benzene ND 10 986 | 997 1.07 95.8 983 . 2.59 70-130 70 - 130
. . PO N — { - ...___.:., e NN - N F-
Toluene ND ] 101 101 0 97.6 . 997 . 215 70-130 70 -130
Ethylbenzene ND 10 LG 105 4.37 107 109 ; 1.39 70 - 130 70 - 130
Xylenes ND 30 96.7 91.3 5.67 100 ' 9.7 | 339 70 - 130 70-130
t +
%SS: 116 10 109 104 435 06 1106 0 70 - 130 70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 19033 SUMMARY
Sample D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed ~ Sampie 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted  Dale Anatyzed
siiaoscolA T TTiAa0s  TIi70s L1705 159 AM | 05113080024 TUA405 111605 TU1605 728 AM |
0511308-003A 11/14/05 11/16/5  11/16/05 4:41 AM 1 0511308-003A 11/14/05 1117/05  1§/17/05 2:29 AM 1
0511308-004A 11/14/05 11/16/05  11/16/05 6:10 AM | 0511308-004A 11/14/05 1171745 L1/17405 2:38 AM ,
0511308-005A 11/14/05 11/16/05  11/16/05 5:t1 AM l 0511308-006A 11/14/05 11/16/05  L1/16/05 5:40 AM '
0511308-007A 11714105 1L/16/05 11/16/05 7:10 AM J' 0511308-008A - Lds L/16/05  11/16/05 7:39 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Du
% Recavery = 100 * {M5-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) ((MS + MSD)/ 2)

RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due ta ane or more of the foflowing reasons: a)

M3 / MSD spike recoveries and / or %
lative to the amaunt spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

contains significant concentrations of analyte r&
£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# chisttered chromategram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = nof applicable or not enough sample 1o perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MR = anahte concentration in s

plicate; 1 CS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

the sample is inhomogenous AND

ample exceeds spike amount for soit matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water mairix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte conlent.

DHS Certification No. 1644

éur QA/QC Officer



ﬁé McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheeo, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1612
Wehsite: www.mecampbeli.com E-mail: mainggraccampbell.cons

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder: 0511308

EPA Method: SWBZ60B

Extraction: SW5030B

BatchlD: 18032

Spiked Sample 10: 0511308-008B

Analyte , Saﬂple “‘Sipriked ____EA_S. ) ‘ M?D LMS-MSD LCS _._‘L,CSD, ;LCS-LQS_D“ Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L Hgll | % Res. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. . % RPD MS/MSD LCS/LOSD

leﬂ-Al.n_yl_ |-ne(hyl ether (TAME) ND 10 109 i1 221 1 17' l fil 4.8 70-130 T0-130
Benzene N“D o 10 96.8 98.8 | 2,05 105 101 394 70-130 70 - 130
outaeomi B R RN R IR
Chlorobenzene ND 10 00 1100 J' 0 1w ¢ 12 6.1 I 70- 130 70 - 130
2 Dibomoetre 03y | o | 10 | wer w2 ¢ o | we aes o osas | woi0 -1
1,Z-Dichluroe-tl;’me.(l,2-1.)CA7)7 - ND 1 l(; l 112 7 IL “4' E | .35 _.I 19 17!74 _ 407 70 -130 “7‘0 - 130
1,1-Dichlorosthene ND 10 957 ' 99.1 1 344 107 ' 98.2 ' 8.38 70-130 . 70-130
Diisoprnpyl.elhel: (DiPE) Np | 10 | 102 ’ o6 399 e _10;77 s00 | 70-130  0-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 918 © 103 | 519 106 10t 485 70-130  70-130
et b ather 788 | N | 10 | ses | w2 | s | 13 | oka | as | -1 70-130
Tolu;nc - _—NB 1 105 7 ! 1.2-(_) 11”{7 Co 103 ‘77.687 V 70 ;-l3f}‘ 70 -139
Triehoroethenc o Te [ me T e e o es sa | mee me-is
%551 103 10 99 i 101 1 1.43 106 ' a8 1.68 70-130 70 A'IS(}
YoS82: 93 10 08 ! o 322 o8 l 97 1.66 0-130 70-130
%53 e T e s | es [ am s | e | e men0

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI} less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample D

0311308-0018
1511308-003B
(351 1308-0058
0511308-007B

Date Sampled

11714/03
11714/05
11/14/05
11/14/05

11/15/03
11/16/05
11/16/05

11/16/08

BATCH 18032 SUMMARY

Date Extracted [Date Analyzed

11£15/05 10-56 PM
L1/16/05 411 PM
11716405 1:10 PM

11/16/05 2:44 PM

Sample ID

' 0511308-002B
L 0511308-004B

0511308-006B
051 1303-0088

Date Sampled

11/14/05
11/14/05
11/14/05
11/14/05

1141505

Date Extracted Date Analyzed

1171505 10:13 PM |
TLI60S 111605 1223 AM |
/1605 11716/05 1:59 PM -
/1605 T1/16/05 3:27 PM

MS = Malrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Lahoratory Control Sample, LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RFD = Retlative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ({(MS +MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to

N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amo

%RPD may fall outside of laberatory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

unt for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due 1o high matrix or analyte content

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chioride and acetone may cccasionally appear in the methad blank at low levels.

DHS Certification No. 1644

% QA/QC Officer




P &TTFENVIRONMENTAL

A Division of Paut H Kinp, Inc
5% Sapta Clara Ave, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610
(5103 638-6516

vheo 0511308

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECOR

3/

P AGE w_i_ or L__

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME:

-

VOJ\‘/I &5 | METALS

e . a7 /s
OOSS Former faber O1 wo | & &
SAMPLED 8Y: {PRINTED AND SIGNATURE) O _{-’ ‘5 REMARKS
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(SIGNATURE)
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UoAs frcj:«:rmf’ v/ e




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c“nlu_or_e“s“]nv nEcnnn Page 1 of I
"7 7110 Second Avenue South, #D7
‘{é i Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
¥ 1(925) 7981620 WorkOrder: 0511308 ClientID: PDEO EDF: NO
Repat to: Bili to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Eric Olson TEL: (510) 658-6916 Accounts Payable
P & D Environmental FAX: 510-834-0152 P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 ProjectNo: #0055, Former Haber Ol 55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received:  11/15/2005
Oakland, CA 94610 PO: Oakland, CA 94610 Date Printed: 11/15/2005
Requested Tests (See Iegéhd below) _ﬁ__ _W_::
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Moid| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 7778 ] 9 "0 ] 11 121
19511308-001 " Mwi 1 Water 11/14/05 DR Al T T T 0
10511308-002 MW2 | Water 11/14/05 [J| B A T 1 ] r |
'D511308-003 MW3 Water 11/14/05 1 B A , | i ) ‘, |
10511308-004 MW4 Waler 11714105 T 8 | A ' ; ST
10511308-005 MW5 L Water 11/14/05 R A ] 5 |
0511308-006 MW Water 11/14/05 | B A I 1 |
0511308-007 MW7 L water 11/14/05 .l s A - T I
I0511308-008 | ] Mwa | Waler | _1114/05 _ | ] | B A 1 1 1 T }
Test Legend:
52608_W 2] TewmBtEXW (3] | Le] IS S I
s B 12 S R B L] T el
o et
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resulis are reporied unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples wilk be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



